
Notice of Meeting 

      

 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Thursday, 8 March 2012 at 10.00 am 
County Hall 

Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Deputy Chairman - District Councillor Dr Christopher Hood 
 

Councillors: Jenny Hannaby 
Don Seale 

 

C.H. Shouler 
Val Smith 

 

Keith Strangwood 
Lawrie Stratford 

 
District 
Councillors: 

Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Susanna Pressel 

 

Rose Stratford 
Alison Thomson 

 

  
 

Co-optees: Dr Harry Dickinson 
 

 Mrs A. Wilkinson 
 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 24 May 2012 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Any matter relating to the planning, provision and operation of health services in the 

area of its local authorities. 
• Health issues, systems or economics, not just services provided, commissioned or 

managed by the NHS. 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
  E.Mail: peter.skolar@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Claire Phillips, Tel: (01865) 323967 

claire.phillips@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor February 2012 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Joint Committee is made up of 15 members. Twelve of them are Councillors, seven 
from Oxfordshire County Council, and one from each of the District Councils – Cherwell, 
West Oxfordshire, Oxford City, Vale o
[...]
n the items would 
be considered in closed session. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the minutes (JHO3) of the meeting held on 19 January 2012 and to note for 
information any matters arising from them. 

4. Co-opted members  
 

 Following interviews the Chairman will propose Keith Ruddle be confirmed as a co-
opted member of the committee alongside Dr Harry Dickinson and Anne Wilkinson. 

5. Speaking to or Petitioning the Committee  
 

6. Public Health  
10.15 

 The Director of Public Health will provide the committee with his regular report on 
matters of relevance and interest to the committee, including an update on the Health 
and Well-being Board. 

7. Health social care and wellbeing in local government (Pages 9 - 36) 
10.45 

 Jonathan McWilliam, Director of Public Health will present a joint report (JHO7) from 
himself and the Chief Executive, Directors of Children Education and Families and 
Social & Community Services, Oxfordshire County Council.  

8. South Central Ambulance Trust - performance update (Pages 37 - 38) 
11.25 

 Aubrey Bell, Area Manager, South Central Ambulance Trust will present an update 
report (JHO8) on the Trust’s performance against the new indicator data. 
 
Performance was last reported to the committee in September 2011 when it was 
requested that a further report be brought in 2012. 

9. Update on the Chipping Norton First Aid Unit (Pages 39 - 40) 
11.55 

 Ally Green, Transition Programme Lead, Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group will 
provide an update (JHO9) on the pilot First Aid Unit in Chipping Norton which has been 
operating since April 2011. 



- 2 - 
 

 

10. Forward Plan (Pages 41 - 42) 
12.10 

 The Chairman and scrutiny officer will present the draft 2012 work programme (JHO10) 
for the committee. Members are requested to bring forward any additional proposed 
items for consideration for inclusion. 

11. Oxfordshire LINk Group – Information Share (Pages 43 - 44) 
12.25 

 The regular update from the Oxfordshire LINk is attached (JHO11). Adrian Chant and 
Sue Butterworth from the LINk will be in attendance to answer any questions that 
members may have. 

12. Chairman’s Report  
12.40 

 The Chairman will report on meetings etc that have taken place since the previous 
HOSC meeting. 

13. Close of Meeting  
12.50 

  



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, i.e. where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and other relatives’ spouses 
and partners, and extends to the employment and investment interests of relatives and friends 
and their involvement in other bodies of various descriptions.  For a full list of what “relative” 
covers, please see the Code of Conduct. 
 
When and what to declare … 
The best time to make any declaration is under the agenda item “Declarations of Interest”.  
Under the Code you must declare not later than at the start of the item concerned or (if different) 
as soon as the interest “becomes apparent”.    
In making a declaration you must state the nature of the interest. 
 
Taking part if you have an interest … 
Having made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

����������	
����
�	���
��	���	�
�
�������
�����		



����	�
������������	
�������	���������������	���������������	��	
����������
����	����	����	
������������
�
��������

�

�

����� 
��!"����
 ���	���������������� !�����"��	�����������
�


 ��������� ���	������� ��� ������������ #���� $�������
�������	%�
���	���������		��#�		�&��
���	���������	� �����
���	���������#�� �������

[...]
th impact of natural disasters. 

 
3. The particular opportunities open to Oxfordshire 
 
3.1. Oxfordshire is in a unique position to capitalise on these changes. The 
reasons are as follows: 
 
Ø The County Council has shown itself to be willing and capable of the 

flexibility and adaptability to take on new emerging roles, and taking the 
tough decisions necessary to make them a reality. 
 

Ø We have excellent relationships with our partners when compared with 
elsewhere. 

 
Ø We have a single, almost co-terminous Clinical Commissioning Group 

which gives us a tremendous advantage. We have already placed them 
in the heart of our Health and Well-Being Board arrangements, and 
relationships between the Clinical Commissioning Group and all County 
Council services are close. 

 
Ø We already have a high level of integration of health and social care with 

some of the largest pooled budgets in the country; this creates a platform 
for further integration. 

 
Ø We are building on an existing nationally acclaimed JSNA which we have 

been building up over the previous four years. 
 

Ø The Public Health team are at the forefront of integrated working with 
local authorities - a relationship that will shortly be showcased as a 
national exemplar. 

 
3.2. Taken together, these factors mean that Oxfordshire is well placed to position 
itself in the vanguard of Local Authorities in taking on the new roles described 
in this paper. 

 
4. The expanding remit of the Health and Wellbeing Board (H&WB), 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 

Page 12



 
4.1. The remit of the health and well-being Board is increasing with each 
successive document emanating from central government. A summary of 
powers and duties of LAs and NHS organisations is included at Annex 3. The 
main points are: 
 

Ø Local authority led H&WBs are increasingly seen as the overseer of health in 
counties across England - rather like a lo
[...]
ackle the broader determinants of 
health such as housing issues. This will include oversight of the existing 
substantial pooled budgets which will account to the board. 
 

4.2. In summary, the H&WB is becoming an increasingly powerful body in 
overseeing the health of our population. We are confident that our local 
H&WB arrangements are fit for purpose and the 4 supporting Partnership 

Page 13



Boards give a depth and a practicality to this work that is lacking in other 
Counties. The H&WB will establish its priorities for its Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy at its next meeting in March 2012. 
 

4.3. The H&WB structure is set out below as an aide memoire: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

5. The new remit public health remit for local government 
 
5.1. Oxfordshire has had a joint Director of Public Health since 2006. The Public 
health remit will return to Local Government control with a nationally allocated 
budget from April 2013. Working relationships between Public Health and 
Local Authorities are already extremely close and provide a solid foundation 
for the future. 
 

5.2. New Guidance received in December 2011 sets out the Public Health remit of 
local government. It is summarised in the 5 functions below. 
 

The public health role in leadership and strategic Influence 
 
5.3. The Local Authority will be accountable for the overall state of health of its 
population and will work with other organisations and the public to secure 
improvements against a national framework of outcomes. The Director of 
Public Health (DPH) will be a statutory appointment as a 'chief officer' of local 
Government alongside Directors of Social Care and Directors of Children's 
Services. The DPH is seen as the overall officer 'health lead' for the Local 
Authority. This role can be used to influence work on health improvement 
across the County, working with the H&WB, district councils, the community 
safety partnership and a wide range of other organisations. The 
[...]
on and disease 
prevention) 

• local initiatives to reduce excess deaths 
as a result of seasonal mortality 

• the local authority role in dealing with 
health protection incidents, outbreaks 
and emergencies 

• public health aspects of promotion of 
community safety, violence prevention 
and response 

• public health aspects of local initiatives to 
tackle social exclusion  

• Local initiatives that reduce public health 
impacts of environmental risks. 

• NHS Health Check assessments 
 

 

Page 15



The local authority public health role in Health Protection and 
Emergencies 
 
5.6. This role has three elements: 

 
i. Planning for and responding to Public Health disasters and 

emergencies e.g. outbreaks of infectious disease, pandemics, dirty 
bombs, terrorist incidents, natural disasters and emergencies.  
This includes bringing to the Council a new 24/7 out of hours public 
health emergency response service. 
 

ii. One Local Authority in Thames Valley to take a lead role in public 
health input to the Local Resilience Forum (LRF) - this is the senior 
co-ordinating group for all emergency services across a geographical 
area, in our case covering Thames Valley. 
 

iii. A new 'watchdog' role for the Director of Public Health through 
which the local authority ensures that other organisations have the 
necessary plans in place to protect the population 
 

5.7. E.g. 
 

Ø Ensuring NHS Commissioning Board plans are adequate for screening and 
immunisation. 
 

Ø Ensuring that the emergency plans of other organisations are adequate to 
protect the Public Health. 

 
Ø Ensuring that the plans of providers of health care e.g. the Oxford University 
hospitals, are sufficient to protect the population from infectious disease. 

 

Adding Value across the Local Authority and 'blending' 
complementary Public Health services with other Local Authority 
Services. 

 
5.8. Many public health programmes add value to existing Local Authority 

services. For example there is a clear benefit in putting childhood obesity 
initiatives together with existing LA work centred on families. Many other 
examples are set out in the companion document, detailing the 
complementary work between Public Health and LAs. 

Page 16



 
 

Mandatory advice and support to Clinical Commissioning Groups 
from public health 

 
5.9. Local Authorities will be required by law to provide Public Health advice and 

support to Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
 
5.10. This amounts to the local authority being mandated to assist Clinical 

Commissioning Groups with all aspects of their commissioning. 
 

5.11. The public health team will bring skills such as needs assessment, 
knowledge of evidence-based medicine, priority setting techniques, expertise 
in tackling health inequalities and skills in interpreting a wide range of local 
and national health data to the day-to-day work of Clinical Commissioning 
Groups. 

 
5.12. To achieve this it will be necessary to co-locate part of the public health team 

in the Clinical Commissioning Group so as to work in close partnership with 
them. 

 
5.13. This implies a direction of travel in which the work of public health, social 

care and NHS commissioning are increasingly part of a seamless whole. 
 
5.14. The detail of how this will look will be decided locally during the next year. 

Work has begun with the Clinical Commissioning Group to shadow this 
arrangement as a learning exercise and this will be completed during the 
next three months. 
 

Page 17



 

6. The role of services for children and young people 
 
6.1. The Local Authority role in securing the health and well-being of children and 
young people is already well understood. This can be summarised as: 
 

a) A leadership and oversight role. 
 
b) Commissioning and providing a range of services to give children a healthy 
start in life including for example the family intervention service, and the 
troubled families initiative. Providing servi
[...]
s in the county. 

Page 19



 
8.5. The Care and Support White Paper is still due to be published by the end of 
March.  There is uncertainty about its contents although it is likely to include 
acceptance that the Law Commission’s proposals to change the law on adult 
social care will be enacted (although progress will depend on decisions about 
what legislation will be included in the next session of Parliament).  There are 
concerns about whether the White Paper will address the recommendations 
of the Dilnot Commission about the funding of adult social care. 

Page 20



 
9. The new NHS architecture: Clinical Commissioning Groups, the 
NHS Commissioning Board and NHS Commissioning Support 
Services 

 
9.1. The NHS is changing rapidly. The changes that will affect County Council 
business directly are summarised here: 

 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 

 
9.2. Oxfordshire's Clinical Commissioning Group will increasingly take over the 
reins of local NHS commissioning during 2012, controlling about 80% of the 
former PCT spend, and will be responsible for local NHS decision-making.  
 

9.3. The Clinical Commissioning Group will 'go live' in April 2013 following a 
process of authorisation which includes sign-off by the H&WB. 
 

9.4. Essentially the Clinical Commissioning Group is led by local GPs who wish to 
build much of their work bottom-up from 6 localities with central coordination. 
(These map approximately to District council boundaries with Banbury and 
Bicester being separate.) 
 

9.5. One of the practices in Thame has recently come into the Oxon group which 
more or less restores co-terminosity with the County Council (with the 
exception of Shrivenham). 
 

The Oxfordshire-Buckinghamshire NHS cluster (the former PCTs) 
 

9.6. This organisation will oversee the current changes and will cease to function 
at the end of 2012/13. Its functions in overseeing Clinical Commissioning 
Groups and in running the contracts with local GPs, dentists, p
[...]
the 
Council. 

13.14. These developments contain an opportunity to strengthen localism and local 
determination. Developing a more locally orientated JSNA and working with 
Clinical Commissioning Groups in 6 localities has potential to increase the 
depth and quality of locality planning and to engage the public and 
communities in new ways. 

Page 27



13.15. the power of local government to devolve roles and budgets to the H&WB 
could be used to encourage and stimulate closer working between the two 
tiers of local government with the Clinical Commissioning Group, providing 
risks can be managed 

13.16. There is an opportunity to use the new Health Improvement Partnership 
Board as the Council's vehicle for tackling the broader determinants of health 
and engaging more closely with District Councils and a wide range of 
organisations within a countywide strategic framework. 

13.17. The existing Community Safety Partnership is another important body with 
a role in tackling the broader determinants of health, particularly with regard 
to crime, the criminal justice system the Fire and Rescue Service. Aligning 
the work of the Community Safety Partnership and the Health Improvement 
Board will enable us to make a greater impact on the population. This may 
also provide a practical interface for working with the incoming Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 

13.18. There is an opportunity to strengthen work for children and young people 
by aligning existing council functions with the new public health services. If 
commissioning of the health visiting service returns to local authority control 
in 2015 as planned, County Council work to secure a good start in life for 
children will be improved. 

13.19. There may be a future option to achieve economies of scale by providing 
some support services to Clinical Commissioning Groups in due course. In 
parallel with the debate on schools, the Council will need to decide whether 
this is an opportunity they wish to explo
[...]
suse Costs Lives campaign 
SCAS has launched a public awareness campaign to discourage misuse of 
the ambulance service. Responding to your stories of people misusing the 
service and the audit run earlier this year, the campaign has been designed to 
highlight all major types of ambulance misuse. The campaign has gone live 
with a short hard-hitting film. The campaign launch received extensive positive 
coverage. The campaign has been well received by the public and our 
partners across our four counties. 
 
The film has been seen by 65,000 people so far and we plan for the campaign 
to carry on for the foreseeable future. A second film has now been added, 
called ‘crews views’. The two films can be seen via these links. 
 
You Tube: 
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0de4RQn91Cs&feature=related 
 
Crews Views 
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KfCTa1KSbh8 
 
Any assistance in promoting this message will be very welcome. 
 
 
New Area Manager for Oxfordshire 
Aubrey Bell has become the Area Manager responsible for Oxfordshire. 
Aubrey has extensive experience within the health service and is a welcome 
addition to the Operations Team. 
 
Foundation Trust Status 
The Trust’s application for Foundation Trust status has been referred by the 
Department of Health to Monitor.  Monitors decision is expected on the1st 
March 2012. 
 
 
February 2012 
 
Duncan Burke 
Director of Communications & Public Engagement 
South Central Ambulance Service 

Page 38



1 
 

  

 

 

 

NEWS RELEASE 

9 February 2012 

Chipping Norton First Aid Unit pilot is extended 
 
Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group and South Central Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust (SCAS) have agreed to extend the Chipping Norton First Aid Unit pilot for 
a further 2 years. 
 
During the first nine months of the pilot, there has been an increase in activity from 
the numbers attending the old service (on average less than 30 patients per month) 
to more than 100 per month for the past two months.  At the same time
[...]
as a result of changes to services. At the time 
of writing the event is fully subscribed (70) with a waiting list of 10. There will be 
representatives from SCS Leadership Team, Commissioner, PCT/CCG and CQC at the 
event. Those who are not able to attend will be encouraged to submit their views in 
writing or by phone and will be signposted to new quarterly update events, which have 
been proposed to take place in other parts of the county over the course of the year. 
These smaller events will also provide an opportunity for local commissioners to hear 
views about Social Care services in their locality. Venues and dates will be promoted 
once agreed. 
 
 
HealthWatch / public engagement 
An update and further information from ongoing engagement activities with 
stakeholders, and a revised procurement timetable, will be provided by the LINk lead 
officer for the County Council. 
 
 
 
Adrian Chant (LINk Locality Manager)  
01865 883488 
Update 24/02/2012 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Health social care and wellbeing in local government
	8 South Central Ambulance Trust - performance update
	9 Update on the Chipping Norton First Aid Unit
	10 Forward Plan
	11 Oxfordshire LINk Group Œ Information Share



Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 8 March 2012 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 1.50 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: District Councillor Dr Christopher Hood  – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Don Seale 
Councillor C.H. Shouler 
Councillor Val Smith 
Councillor Keith Strangwood 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
District Councillor Rose Stratford 
District Councillor Alison Thomson 
Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Dr Harry Dickinson 
Dr Keith Ruddle 
Mrs Anne Wilkinson 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

  

 Claire Phillips - OCC 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam – Director of Public Health 
Angela Baker – NHS Oxfordshre 
 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
9 
 
11 

Ally Green - Oxfordsire CCG 
Alan Webb – Oxfordshire CCG 
Adrian Chant – Oxfordshire LINk 
Sue Butterworth – Oxfordshire LINk 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



JHO3 

12/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dr Peter Skolar. Councillor Anda Fitzgerald-
O’Connnor substituted for Councillor Skolar. 
 

13/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillors Rose Stratford and Lawrie Stratford declared an interest as members of 
the Bicester Hospital League of Friends. 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby declared an interest as a member of the Wantage Hospital 
League of Friends 
Councillor Alison Thomson declared an interest as a member of the Faringdon Health 
and Social Care Group. 
Councillor Val Smith declared that she is a member of the shadow Health and Well-
being Board and has received confirmation that there is no conflict of interest whilst 
the board is in shadow form. 
 
 

14/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 

The minutes of the meeting on 19 January were agreed and signed subject to minor 
corrections. 

The committee requested the latest figures for delayed transfers of care. 

 
 

15/12 CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The committee supported the appointment of Dr Keith Ruddle as a co-opted member 
of the committee and a further term of office for Dr Harry Dickinson and Anne 
Wilkinson.   
 

16/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
None 
 

17/12 PUBLIC HEALTH  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam presented details of the Health and Well-being Board and its 
supporting boards. Through the presentation and the ensuing discussion the 
following points were noted; 
 



JHO3 

 There is a requirement that a shadow board was set up in December 2011 
which will become live in April 2013. 

 District representatives were nominated by the Leaders group and is handled 
on a rotating basis. 

 Thames Valley Police are involved in the Community Safety Partnership and 
the Chief Fire Officer who chairs the community safety officer group sits on the 
Health Improvement Board to provide the link between these agendas. 

 The requirement to manage and fund the board rests with the county council. 
The running costs of the supporting boards are met from existing resources. 

 Commissioning support services for the Clinical Commissioning Group are 
being worked out and will likely be on a regional level. The CCG will have the 
funding to commission this so it should reflect our needs. 

 Most people involved in commissioning services (including in public health) 
have a clinical background. 

 There is scope to do more to pool budgets which are currently more aligned 
than truly pooled. 

 The Health and Well-being board will consult on the strategy which will include 
scrutiny in late spring 

 There will be NHS, social care and public health targets which will be based on 
local priorities. 

 The Health and Well-being board will take the strategic overview with the 
supporting boards/ partner organisations responsible for commissioning of 
services. 

 Improvement in outcomes is critical, local priorities will be set and reported on 
publicly. 

 The ambulance service and other service providers cannot be members of the 
boards but are involved in the workshops which will be used to focus on 
detailed issues. 

 HOSC members and other councillors should be invited to participate in 
workshops. 

 Prevention will be key to the local authority role but there is always a tension 
with length of time for the return on investment.  

 Scrutiny will continue to have an important role in scrutinising the new 
arrangements   

 
Jonathan McWilliam and Angela Baker undertook to update the committee on 
matters arising at the last meeting, 
 

 Teenage conceptions – rates of teenage conceptions reduced in 2010 to 22 
per 1000. The wards with highest rates are Grimsbury and Castle (Banbury), 
Northfield Brook, St Mary’s, Iffley Fields, Blackbird Leys (Oxford). Other areas 
of concern include parts of Witney, Didcot, Bicester. The need to reduce rates 
more in these areas was noted. 

 Healthchecks for people with learning disabilities – this is an NHS Cluster 
responsibility. Approximately 2000 are eligble for annual healthchecks and 
40% took these up last year although it is not known how many were offered. 

 Tuberculosis and immigration – at airports the need for port of entry 
healthchecks are identified. It is not easy to be sure exactly whether all those 
identified can be followed up for screenings once they move on to their 



JHO3 

destination. In September 2011 561 people were offered screenings of which 
138 were done. One case of latent TB was identified. The increased virulence 
of the disease and the impact of global travel and immigration was registered 
as a barrier. Jonathan McWilliam undertook to provide the committee more 
information about the issue on a national level. 

 

18/12 HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Jonathan McWilliam and Angela Baker outlined the early thinking on the measures of 
success for the Health Improvement Board. In the discussion following these points 
were made, 
 

 Requirements on immunisation could be made stronger such as to enter pre-
school although it was acknowledged that this would need to be a national 
priority. 

 Commonality across the county around the approach to housing could helpful 
as this is such a key factor. It is hoped that in making it a priority and the move 
of public health into local authorities join up can be improved. 

 Involvement of housing associations in workshops was considered useful to 
pick up the issues. 

 Different approaches to improving take up of healthcheck/screening services 
for hard to reach groups including men was considered important. 

  The focus on cancer screening for cervical, breast and bowel cancer was 
questioned. These types of cancer are prioritised as they relate to the larger 
number of deaths and priorities are based on where the greatest inequalities 
exist. 

 

19/12 SOUTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE TRUST - PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Members expressed their disappointment that South Central Ambulance Service had 
not managed to field someone to attend the meeting and AGREED to write to the 
Trust strongly requesting attendance at the next meeting in May. 
 
Members requested detailed performance data on response times at the next 
meeting and were keen to discuss the increased demand for 999 response services 
and the reasons for it. 
 

20/12 UPDATE ON THE CHIPPING NORTON FIRST AID UNIT  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Ally Green and Alan Webb of the Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group reported 
on the outcome of the pilot Chipping Norton First Aid Unit. 
 
The pilot has received very positive feedback but the take up of the service had not 
been sufficient to ensure that it is financially sustainable. The PCT/CCG and South 
Central Ambulance Service which runs the Unit have decided to extend the pilot for a 
further two years to see if it can become sustainable. It is hoped that the planned 



JHO3 

move of GPs onto the site may enable the service to work differently and make it 
viable.  
 
It was suggested that avoiding an overlap with GPs emergency provision would make 
the service more successful and noted that there are plans to co-ordinate with GPs. 
 
It was noted that a key measure will be the impact on attendance at A&E and the use 
of other emergency services.   
 
The importance of NHS direct and the new 111 service referring people to the Unit 
was emphasised to promote awareness of the service. Promotion of the service 
through other local villages and GP practices is starting. 
 
In response to a question about whether it is known how many attendances are 
missed as a result of the unit being closed due to an emergency call out it was noted 
that this is not possible to measure as the facility has to be locked up. 
 
Cllr Seale commented that it is important to have plans in place in the event that the 
Unit is not viable at the end of the pilot.  
 
It was AGREED that the committee members working with the CCG on the terms of 
the review of the Chipping Norton hospital staffing should also be involved in the 
development of measures of success for the First Aid Unit pilot.  
 
The slightly misleading name for the service was noted and the likelihood of this 
changing to better reflect the nature of the service. 
 
Ruth Atkins from the CCG agreed to bring forward details of the roll-out of the 111 
non-emergency phone number to a future meeting. 
 

21/12 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Members considered the forward plan and proposed additional topics for 
consideration at future meetings. The items proposed are set out below. Further 
exploration of the items will be undertaken and future agendas scheduled. 
 

 Any performance concerns raised in PCT RAG (red amber green) reports 

 Health outcomes of the Asian population in Oxfordshire with a focus on the 
Pakistani and Bangladeshi communities 

 Progress update on the Oxford University Hospital Trust including plans for 
Foundation Trust status, service enhancements and finances. 

 Cancellations of operations (data recently provided by Oxford University 
Hospitals) 

 Scheduling appointments/ patients ability to access services 

 Dementia services 

 Workshop style session on joint working between social care and community 
health 

 



JHO3 

22/12 OXFORDSHIRE LINK GROUP – INFORMATION SHARE  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The regular LINk report was presented by Sue Butterworth and Adrian Chant. The 
recent successful Oxford Wheel event for user-led organisations was noted. 
 
Cllr Smith asked what interaction LINk has with gypsy and traveller communities. 
Whilst LINk has not traditionally had links with these communities it is hoped that the 
Public Involvement Board under the Health and Wellbeing structures will do. 
 
An update on the development of local Healthwatch was given. Co-operative futures 
is getting local voluntary and community sector organisations together to consider 
how to bid for services. Grants of up to £2,000 will be available to support 
organisations. 
 
The Healthwatch service specification is expected to be ready in April. 
 

23/12 CHAIRMAN’S REPORT  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The Chairman reported that he had attended a meeting with the PCT in January 
along with Councillor Skolar. The move towards GP commissioning had been 
discussed.  
 

24/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 
The meeting closed at 13.50 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


